

original

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS

SEP 27 2011 4:41

STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 35068-8-II

BY *Chmm*

COURT OF APPEALS,

DIVISION TWO

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Steve Aust, Appellant

v.

Terry Clark Anderson, Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Kevin J. Yamamoto
Attorney for Respondent
WSBA Number: 26787
Williams & Johnson, P.S.
57 West Main Street
P.O. Box 1185
Chehalis, WA 98532
Telephone: 360-748-0093
Facsimile: 360-748-7451

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 6

I. INTRODUCTION..... 6

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 6

Assignments of Error..... 6

Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error..... 6

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

IV. ARGUMENT 10

A. THE TWO YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR

ASSAULT AND BATTERY GOVERNS THIS CASE..... 10

1. The crime of Assault in the Third Degree—Law Enforcement

Officer under RCW 9A.36.031(1)(g) is a crime that requires an

intentional act..... 11

2. The torts of assault and battery are intentional torts..... 13

3. Negligent conduct excludes intentional conduct 15

4. The three year statute of limitations is inapplicable to causes

of actions that are specifically enumerated in RCW 4.16 15

5. Plaintiff crafted his complaint to avoid alleging intentional

torts..... 17

B. PLAINTIFF UNTIMELY AND ERRONEOUSLY STATES	
HIS CLAIM AS ONE OF EXCESSIVE FORCE.....	21
C. CR 56(e) – DEFENSE REQUIRED	23
1. <i>Brame v. St. Regis Paper Company</i>.....	25
2. <i>Lindsey Credit Company v. Skarperud</i>.....	26
3. <i>Thompson v. Everett Clinic</i>	27
D. ATTORNEY FEES.....	30
V. CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrus v. State, Dept. Of Transportation</i> , 128 Wn. App. 895, 900, 117 P.3d 1152 (2005).....	30
<i>Boyles v. City of Kennewick</i> , 62 Wn. App. 174, 813 P.2d 178 (1991).....	20, 21
<i>Brame v. St. Regis Paper Company</i> , 97 Wn.2d 748, 752, 649 P.2d 836 (1982).....	25, 26
<i>Brower v. Ackerley</i> , 88 Wn. App. 87, 93, 943 P.2d 1141 (1997)	14, 15
<i>Bundrick v. Stewart</i> , 128 Wn. App. 11, 18, 114 P.3d 1204 (2005)	14
<i>Funkhouser v. Wilson</i> , 89 Wn. App. 644, 664, 950 P.2d 501 (1998).....	16
<i>Garratt v. Dailey</i> , 46 Wn.2d 197, 200, 279 P.2d 109 (1955)	14
<i>Giraud v. Quincy Farm and Chemical</i> , 102 Wn. App. 443, 449, 6 P.3d 104 (2000).....	16
<i>Grimwood v. University of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 359, 735 P.2d 517 (1988).....	24, 25
<i>Hill v. Withers</i> , 55 Wn.2d 462, 464, 348 P.2d 218 (1960)	16
<i>Honegger v. Yoke's</i> , 83 Wn. App. 293, 297, 921 P.2d 1080 (1996)...	14, 15
<i>Lindsey Credit Company v. Skarperud</i> , 33 Wn. App. 766, 770, 657 P.2d 804 (1983).....	26, 27

Martin v. Patent Scaffolding, 37 Wn. App. 37, 38, 678 P.2d 362 (1984) 18,
19

McKinney v. Tukwila, 103 Wn. App. 391, 408, 13 P.3d 631 (2000)..... 14

New York Underwriters v. Doty, 58 Wn. App. 546, 794 P.2d 521 (1990)
..... 17, 18

Orwick v. Fox, 65 Wn. App. 71, 85, 828 P.2d 12 (1992) 14

Overton v. Consolidated Insurance Company, 145 Wn.2d 417, 430, 38
P.3d 322 (2002)..... 24

Reichelt v. Johns-Manville Corporation, 107 Wn.2d 761, 769, 733 P.2d
530 (1987)..... 16

State v. Brown, 140 Wn.2d 456, 470, 998 P.2d 321 (2000) 12

State v. Finley, 97 Wn. App. 129, 135, 982 P.2d 681 (1999)..... 12

State v. Valentine, 132 Wn.2d 1, 21, 935 P.2d 1294 (1997)..... 23

Thompson v. Everett Clinic, 71 Wn. App. 548, 555, 860 P.2d 1054 (1993)
..... 24, 27, 28

Washington v. Boeing Company, 105 Wn. App. 1, 18, 19 P.3d 1041
(2000)..... 16

Statutes

RCW 36.27.050 13
RCW 4.16.005 16
RCW 4.16.080 16, 17
RCW 4.16.100 16, 17
RCW 62A.2-725 19

Rules

Civil Rule 15 21
Civil Rule 56 23
CR 56(e)..... 23, 24, 25, 26, 29, 30

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary 1503 (6th ed. 1990)..... 22
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 21..... 14
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 282 (1965)..... 15
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 282, cmt d (1965)..... 15
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 71 (1965)..... 22
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 71, cmt a (1965) 22
